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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Miss G Kandola

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondent(s) 
	Ministry of Justice (MoJ)

West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF)


Subject

Miss Kandola has complained that the Ministry of Justice initially gave consent for her to take her retirement benefits early under Regulation 31, but later withdrew it. She has also complained that the West Midlands Pension Fund have refused to pay the benefits despite having received authorisation to pay from the Ministry of Justice.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against the Ministry of Justice because they failed to make a decision about Miss Kandola’s application for the early payment of her benefits in a proper manner.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Miss Kandola was employed by the magistrates court service until March 2011. She was an active member of the LGPS until 2005, when the magistrates court service transferred to the civil service. Miss Kandola decided to leave her accrued benefits in the LGPS; she became a deferred member.

2. As at the date of Miss Kandola’s request, Regulation 31 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) provided,

“(1)
If a member leaves a local government employment … before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

(2)
An election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority …

…

(5)
A member's appropriate employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension and grant should not be reduced under paragraph (4).

…

(8)
An election under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing to the member's Scheme employer.”

3. For the purposes of Regulation 31, the MoJ are the “former employing authority”.

4. In June/July 2011, Miss Kandola e-mailed the MoJ (HR Contact Centre) requesting early payment of her deferred benefits on compassionate grounds. She said that her sister, who lived with her, was not in good health and she had left her job to support her. 
5. There appears to have been some confusion initially as to who should be dealing with Miss Kandola’s request because it concerned her LGPS benefits. She was, however, contacted by the MoJ, on 4 September 2011. Miss Kandola sent an e-mail to the MoJ, on 5 September 2011, saying,

“Thank you so very much for your call yesterday. Much appreciated. It would really be of immense relief to me if I were allowed consent by the relevant member of the pensions team.”

6. Miss Kandola went on to say that she had been in touch with the WMPF and had been told that she was seeking early payment on compassionate grounds. She explained that, since her first application, her brother had suffered a stroke (amongst other things) and she was having to travel to see him. Miss Kandola was told that her request had been forwarded to the MoJ Shared Services and would be assessed by a Senior HR Business Partner and other managers.

7. On 7 September 2011, the MoJ’s Senior HR Business Partner e-mailed Miss Kandola saying that it was not possible for her to access her pension on compassionate grounds until age 55 (January 2012) and that the MoJ could not consider her request until then. He went on to say,

“I would, however, want to be realistic with you – MoJ would give such a request serious and careful consideration; however, accessing this pension without reduction, is likely to be at a considerable cost to MoJ. In the current very difficult financial climate and with MoJ having to devote considerable resources to reduce its staffing, there will need to be compelling business justification for this.

There would be little value in assessing your request at this time as circumstances are changing continually within MoJ but if you wish to pursue this I suggest you contact us again after next January.”

8. Miss Kandola contacted the MoJ again in December 2011. She asked if the Senior HR Business Partner could reconsider the possibility of her taking her benefits at a reduced rate rather than wait for her 55th birthday. The person Miss Kandola had contacted at the MoJ acknowledged her request and said she would discuss it with the Senior HR Business Partner. She subsequently e-mailed Miss Kandola to say that he was discussing the matter with the Head of Pensions. The Senior HR Business Partner responded, on 19 December 2011,

“Unfortunately the MoJ is not able to assist with your request.

We have to work to very specific rules in relation to our Voluntary Departure scheme – in relation to staff accessing other pension schemes, the key principle is that there must be no cost to the MoJ for the release of that pension.

In your case there will be a cost to the MoJ, so even presuming you are eligible for early release of your LGPS pension, we cannot agree to this.

This is also the case after you reach the age of 55 – again, even if you are eligible for early release, in most scenarios this will come at a cost to MoJ – which we cannot meet.”

9. In response to a request from Miss Kandola for further information, the Senior HR Business Partner stated that the MoJ would only give consideration to access to a deferred pension at the time an individual left the organisation. He noted that Miss Kandola had left “a couple of years ago or so” and said that the MoJ would not consider access to deferred benefits in cases of voluntary departure, only on compulsory redundancy. He went on to say,

“You cannot request at some later date, when you are no longer in our employment, for access to your LGPS pension via HMCTS.

If you have been given the impression previously that access was a possibility, dependent on cost, then I apologise for that – this was never the case. It is not a matter of how much that pension would cost HMCTS to release, it is simply the case that our policy, on voluntary departure, is that you cannot have access to your LGPS (This has been the same for all ex MCC employees who have left through voluntary departure). Once you have left our employment we have no say in your access to LGPS; that becomes a matter between you and LGPS.”

10. Miss Kandola contacted the MoJ again, in January 2012, requesting clarification. She said that it had been evident from what had been said to her previously that the MoJ had been in the process of obtaining “consent paperwork” from the WMPF and were trying to ascertain who should sign it and which budget the costs would come from. Miss Kandola said that she had been told that there was no connection between her voluntary departure and taking her benefits early. Miss Kandola said that she was under the impression that the MoJ had given consent for the early release of her deferred benefits. She said that she had been in touch with the WMPF and they had confirmed that the MoJ had contacted them in August 2011 asking who they should contact for documentation to consent. She said that, as far as the WMPF were concerned, an employer would only get in touch with them if agreement had been given for the release of benefits. Miss Kandola said that the WMPF had been contacted for costing and that they were under the impression that the MoJ had agreed to the early release of her benefits. She has explained that she was, at this point, given a new case number by the MoJ in a telephone conversation.
11. On 16 January 2012,Miss Kandola received a telephone call from a Senior HR Adviser (Mr T) at the MoJ Shared Services asking her who to contact at WMPF to arrange release of her benefits. Mr T then sent an e-mail to “Pension Fund Enquiries” saying,

“The above named has been in contact with the MoJ and advised that she wishes to start drawing her pension from West Midlands Pensions wef 15/4/12.

As the employee left the MoJ on 31/03/11, she has been advised by yourselves that authorisation from the MoJ is required to enable the pension to commence payment.

I hereby give authorisation that the MoJ are happy for [Miss Kandola] … to begin receipt of the pension …

If you require any further information or anything in writing please advise me directly.”
12. Also on 16 January 2012, Miss Kandola sent an e-mail to Mr T, on 16 January 2012, saying,

“I thank you so much that you have given your authorisation for my preserved pension benefits to be released early from the west midland pension fund.

I would be pleased if I can start receiving my benefits anytime after 7TH APRIL 2012.”
13. Miss Kandola set out her recollection of the telephone conversation with Mr T in an e-mail, dated 18 March 2012, to the MoJ (HR Contact Centre). It is included in an appendix to this document.

14. On 17 January 2012, WMPF responded,

“Thank you for your email sent to Pension Fund Enquiries regarding MOJ agreeing to the early release of Mrs Kandola’s deferred retirement benefits.

Before I am able to process your request I need to confirm that you are fully aware of the cost implication to MOJ.

In order for Mrs Kandola to receive her retirement benefits from the Fund (prior to age 60) the employer’s consent is required but this is because the MOJ will need to pay the Pension Fund Strain. This payment MUST BE received by the Fund before the release of benefits to the member.

I will arrange for the pension fund strain to be calculated (in payment from 15.04.2012) and provide this information to you …

If the MOJ agree to meeting the cost of the pension fund strain I will require a letter of consent on MOJ letter head confirming the early release of benefits and the date the benefits will be payable from. I will also require in separate correspondence the MOJ will meet the pension fund strain.

I await your further instructions. Please contact me if you wish to discuss the matter further.”

15. On 18 January 2012, Miss Kandola sent a further e-mail to Mr T saying,

“I am truly thankful for your telephone call on Monday to advise me of your decision to allow my LGPS benefits to be released early and furthermore eternally grateful that you will be meeting any costs that are involved for early release of my benefits.

I was so immensely relieved to receive your phone call. As I mentioned to you on Monday I would be pleased if I can start receiving my benefits with effect from 9th April 2012.”

16. WMPF sent details of the costs of releasing Miss Kandola’s benefits to the MoJ on 20 January 2012. Paying reduced benefits would cost the MoJ £42,943.53, whilst paying unreduced benefits would cost £53,073.35.

17. Miss Kandola next contacted Mr T in February 2012. In response to her request that the matter be finalised, the MoJ (HR Contact Centre) said,

“I understand that your query had previously been dealt with by [the Senior HR Business Partner], who advised that accessing your pension without reduction would be at a considerable cost to MoJ. There would need to be a compelling business justification for this.

Unfortunately due to costing, MoJ will not be able to authorise the release of your LGPS pension, you can only access this pension when there is no cost to MoJ. The confirmation that we are not able to release your pension came after your correspondence with [Mr T].

I appreciate that you had been advised to contact back in January 2012 to pursue this again, but as we are limited by LGPS regulations, we cannot authorise your request.”

18. In response to further enquiries by Miss Kandola, the MoJ (HR Contact Centre) said that they were investigating the matter. On 13 March 2012, Mr T e-mailed Miss Kandola saying that he had been unaware of the previous correspondence with the Senior HR Business Partner when they had spoken in January. He said he had been unaware that Miss Kandola had been told that release of her pension would incur a cost for the MoJ. Mr T explained that he had asked his manager for authorisation to send the e-mail to WMPF and had been told that, if that was all that was required, he should do this. He said that, had he been aware that there would be costs, he would not have sent the e-mail or advised Miss Kandola that he was going to. Mr T said that they had received the e-mail from WMPF and, at that point, the matter had been escalated.

19. On 23 March 2012, the MoJ (HR Contact Centre) sent an e-mail to Miss Kandola confirming that they were not authorising the release of her benefits on the grounds of cost. They said that there had been some confusion about the cost of releasing the benefits and reiterated that Mr T had been unaware of this when he sent his e-mail to WMPF.

20. Miss Kandola has pursued the matter with both the MoJ and the WMPF.

21. The MoJ have explained that Mr T is a Tier 2 Customer Service Advisor at their Contact Centre in Newport. There are three tiers of advisor: tier 1 advisors provide basic information and signposting; tier 2 advisers answer payroll and slightly more complicated queries; and tier 3 advisers are expert HR advisors. The MoJ have explained that Mr T’s manager is the Contact Centre Manager responsible for tier 2 and 3 advisors and team leaders. They have also explained that HR Business Partners are based regionally around the country. The HR Business Partners are not part of the Shared Service function; they are part of regionalised management teams. They do not give process or case advice. They have some budgetary authority and a strategic role.

Miss Kandola’s Position

22. Miss Kandola submits:

The MoJ gave authorisation to the WMPF for her benefits to be paid with effect from 15 April 2012. The WMPF have not complied with this authorisation. They are under an obligation to put her pension into payment and to backdate it to 15 April 2012.

The MoJ have reneged on the authorisation and have refused to pay the costs incurred.

The cost to the taxpayer is not a relevant issue when a statutory entitlement has arisen.

The Regulations do not specify the form consent should take. Whilst some administering authorities have processes and guidelines for employers to give consent, there is nothing in the Regulations which stipulates that this must be done.

The Regulations do not specify who is authorised to give consent.

The authorisation given by the MoJ is unqualified. It is an agreement for the release of her unreduced pension and to meet all and any obligations for the release of that pension.

Mr T had actual authority to issue consent on behalf of the MoJ for the early release of her pension. The Regulations do not require consent to be issued by a ‘specified person’. Mr T would not have done what he did if he did not have authority to do so. His authorisation was both unqualified and unequivocal. He is not a junior adviser; he is Tier 2 adviser who is responsible for answering payroll and slightly more complicated queries. His supervisor is the MoJ Contact Centre service manager.
She cites Greenwood and others v Newman [2004] EWHC 484 which considered the limited application of ostensible authority.

Mr T and his supervisor either were or should have been aware of the implications of taking early retirement. She had assumed that details of previous conversations with the MoJ would be available to them.

The consent issued by Mr T supersedes anything which was said or done before.

The WMPF did not tell Mr T that they did not accept his authorisation.
The cost of releasing her pension early is a matter between the MoJ and the WMPF and should not delay or prevent the release of her pension.

The fact that the MoJ did not realise that there would be costs to them does not negate the fact that legally binding consent had been given in accordance with the LGPS Regulations. There is no provision in the Regulations for the MoJ to withdraw consent.

The MoJ are a former employing authority and, as such, are not required to have a policy on the early release of benefits under Regulation 66.

She had been given a new case number and had been given an assurance that the MoJ would reconsider her case. When she received the telephone call from Mr T, it was natural for her to assume that her case had been reconsidered and the MoJ wished to send the necessary consent to the WMPF. She had been given the expectation, in September 2011, that arrangements were being put in place for the release of her pension.
The e-mail exchange between herself and the MoJ in January 2012 indicated that they were obtaining a consent form and considering which budget the costs would come from. This gave her an expectation that her pension would be released. She was not told that someone would have to consider whether to grant her request.

She did not know the MoJ’s position regarding early retirement from the Senior HR Business Partner. It was clear to her that he did not know about retiring early from the LGPS and this is why she contacted the Shared Services. It was reasonable for her to assume that Mr T would deal with such matters. She has since been told that all HR matters are dealt with by the Shared Services function so the Senior HR Business Partner should not have been looking at the matter.

It was not unusual for the MoJ to agree to early retirement. They had done so in 2009 and it had been offered to her.

The refusal to pay her pension has caused her considerable stress and inconvenience. Miss Kandola has suggested compensation of £15,000 and has also asked for her lawyer’s costs, amounting to £3,084, to be reimbursed.

The relevant Regulations are the 2007 LGPS Regulations and not the 1997 Regulations as suggested by the WMPF.
The WMPF have said that there is nothing to prevent an employer from withdrawing consent. If the Regulations are silent, it is not possible to do the act in question. Any attempt to withdraw consent would be ultra vires. Any other conclusion would enable the MoJ to excuse negligence and mistake at the expense of innocent members.
She would like the MoJ’s policy on early retirement to be independently verified because the version provided by them does not refer to an employer and is not on headed paper.
MoJ’s Position

23. The MoJ submit:

Miss Kandola’s case appears to be that the MoJ is bound to honour a commitment to pay her pension early given by an unauthorised official, despite the fact that she had previously corresponded with the Senior HR Business Partner and had been told that, in the absence of a compelling business reason, the MoJ would not consent to early payment. Miss Kandola would have been aware that the Senior HR Business Partner was authorised to determine such matters.

Having received authoritative advice on the matter which she disliked, Miss Kandola then managed to persuade a junior adviser, who did not have the relevant authority, to give her a contrary view.

In view of the fact that Miss Kandola was aware, from the correspondence with the Senior HR Business Partner, that the MoJ were not going to authorise early payment of her pension, it would be unjust for her to be able to rely on Mr T’s error. It should have been clear to her that he was not in a position to make a binding promise on behalf of the MoJ.

All application which incur an extra cost to the taxpayer must be considered carefully. WMPF have confirmed that the cost of approving payment of Miss Kandola’s pension is £53,073.35 (unreduced) or £42,943.53 (reduced). The current trend is for both occupational and state pensions to come into payment from a later date. The circumstances of Miss Kandola’s case do not justify spending a significant amount of public money to fund the early payment of her pension.

WMPF’s Position

24. The WMPF submit:

Regulation 31(2) requires the consent of the former employing authority where the pension is being paid before age 60.

They received an e-mail from Mr T on 16 January 2012 advising that Miss Kandola wished to start drawing her pension and stating that he was giving authorisation for this. He was not the appropriate person at the MoJ to authorise the decision.

Their procedure at that time was that they would only put a pension into payment when they received the actuarially calculated early retirement strain cost from the former employer. They had to be sure that the former employer had given official consent in the full knowledge of the cost of early payment.

They provided details of the cost of paying Miss Kandola’s pension early to the MoJ on 20 January 2012. Consent for payment was then withdrawn by the MoJ. There is nothing in the Regulations to prevent a former employer from withdrawing consent even if it has been properly given.

They have been made aware by the MoJ that Miss Kandola had previously been advised that consent would not be given to early payment of her pension because of the cost.

Miss Kandola appealed. At Stage Two of the dispute procedure, their role was to consider whether the discretion had been exercised reasonably; they cannot overturn the decision. As the MoJ had considered the complaint and the costs of agreeing to early payment, they agreed with the Stage One decision not to uphold Miss Kandola’s appeal.

Conclusions

25. Since there is some disagreement between the parties as to the relevant LGPS Regulations, it is worth clarifying this at the outset. Miss Kandola left the LGPS in 2005, when the 1997 Regulations were in force. Under Section 16 of the Interpretation Act, the repeal of a provision does not remove an individual’s rights and so they continue to exist, unless there is a contrary intention. There was no intention to remove anyone’s rights when the 1997 Regulations were revoked – the intention of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 was only to prevent new members joining the 1997 LGPS or accruing benefits by reference to the 1997 Regulations after 31 March 2008, not to take away existing rights. Thus, the applicable Regulations in Miss Kandola’s case are the 1997 Regulations.

26. Under Regulation 31, Miss Kandola can elect to receive her pension at any time after age 50 (not 55 as she was advised). However, before age 60, her election can only take effect if the MoJ (as her former employing authority) give their consent. Regulation 31 provides two options for the early payment of deferred benefits: on a reduced basis or the MoJ can exercise discretion to consent to early payment of unreduced benefits on compassionate grounds. There are, therefore, two decisions for the MoJ to make: do they consent to the early payment of Miss Kandola’s benefits and, if so, are the benefits to be reduced.

27. As required by the LGPS Regulations, the MoJ have a policy in place on the exercise of discretion under Regulation 31. I do not require the MoJ to provide a copy of this document on headed paper. The policy provides that consent can be given to early payment (on a reduced basis) where “there is no charge to the department”. For early payment on an unreduced basis, the policy states there must be “compelling personal grounds”, which do not include financial hardship on its own. The policy contains two conditions which must be met if discretion is to be exercised to allow payment of unreduced benefits and details of the kind of evidence the MoJ are looking for to allow them to make the decision. It is worth noting, however, that, although a policy is required to be in place, rigid adherence to it, without consideration of the individual's particular circumstances and whether an exception to the usual policy should be made, can amount to fettering of the MoJ’s discretion. There is no evidence that the MoJ gave this kind of consideration to Miss Kandola’s application for early payment of her benefits on compassionate grounds.

28. There was clearly considerable confusion at the MoJ in relation to the operation of Regulation 31. As I have said, Miss Kandola was incorrectly told that she could not apply for early payment until age 55. I have some sympathy with the MoJ on this because the Regulations themselves were amended on more than one occasion. However, Miss Kandola was also told that she could not access her benefits because she had left the MoJ “a couple of years ago or so” and then that it was a matter between her and the WMPF. None of this was correct. I note, however, that the common thread running through all of the communication between Miss Kandola and the MoJ at this time was that they were not willing to incur any costs.

29. Miss Kandola (understandably) was not satisfied with this and sought clarification from both the MoJ and the WMPF. I note that, in her correspondence with the MoJ, Miss Kandola said that she was under the impression that consent had been given, but it is not clear why this should be. The fact that the MoJ had given consent to early retirement in 2009 is irrelevant. At no point had the MoJ written to Miss Kandola following her request saying that consent had been given for the early payment of her LGPS benefits or on what basis. She refers to the MoJ obtaining “consent paperwork” and considering who should sign this and how the costs should be budgeted for. This does not amount to the MoJ giving consent. In addition, all the correspondence she had received from the MoJ’s Senior HR Business Partner had been to the effect that they would not give consent if to do so would incur a cost to the department. Miss Kandola says that she did not know what the MoJ’s position was on early retirement and it was clear to her the that Senior HR Business Partner did not know about early retirement under the LGPS. This may be so, but she can have been in no doubt that the MoJ were unwilling to incur any additional costs.
30. The next contact between Miss Kandola and the MoJ was the telephone call from Mr T on 16 January 2012. He was asking for details of who to send a “letter of authorisation” to for the release of Miss Kandola’s benefits. It seems that Miss Kandola may have had doubts about what was happening because she asked Mr T what his position was. From this I take it that she was aware that this kind of decision would have to be made at a fairly senior level. Indeed, she had been told as much in earlier correspondence when she was told her case was being referred to the Senior HR Business Partner. Mr T subsequently contacted the WMPF by e-mail saying that he was giving authorisation for Miss Kandola to begin receipt of her pension. The MoJ argue that this was a mistake and that Mr T was unaware that there would be costs involved. Given that there is no evidence that the MoJ had been through the kind of decision making process which is required under Regulation 31, I find that the e-mail was sent in error. It is clear that Mr T was unaware of the requirements of Regulation 31 or the correct procedure for consent to be given by the MoJ. I would tend to agree with Miss Kandola that it would be reasonable to expect Mr T or, at least, his manager to have more awareness of what was involved.
31. Miss Kandola seeks to argue that, regardless of whether he acted in error, Mr T gave consent for the early payment of her unreduced benefits and, by doing so, bound the MoJ to meeting those costs. The MoJ and the WMPF argue that Mr T did not have the authority to give consent. Miss Kandola argues that the LGPS Regulations do not specify who should give consent and that, in any event, Mr T did have authority to give consent. On the first point, it is true that Regulation 31 merely says that the “former employing authority” must give consent. However, I think there can be little doubt that consent must be given by a person who has the authority to act for the MoJ. It is clear that Mr T did not have any actual authority to make this decision. As I have said, I believe Miss Kandola may have had her doubts when they spoke on 16 January 2012. She, nevertheless, seeks to argue that Mr T had authority to make the decision. Since Mr T did not have actual authority to make such a decision, it is necessary to consider whether he had ostensible authority to do so.
32. Ostensible authority can arise in two ways:

Where someone holds an office where it would normally be expected that they would have authority to act on behalf of the principal; and

The body with actual authority has held out a person as having authority to act for them (estoppel).

33. I do not find that either of these circumstances arise in this case. Mr T is a senior HR adviser for the MoJ’s Shared Services. With all due respect to him, this is not the level at which decisions which incur costs of this nature to the department are usually made. Nor do I think that Miss Kandola can argue that he was held out by the MoJ as someone with the authority to make this decision. She had previously been told that her case was being referred to the Senior HR Business Partner and would be decided by him and other managers. Given that Business Partners within the MoJ have budgetary authority, this would be appropriate. The WMPF certainly did not take Mr T to be the person with the authority to make the decision at the MoJ because they declined to act on his e-mail without further confirmation that the MoJ was aware of and willing to meet the cost of Miss Kandola’s early retirement.
34. Miss Kandola has referred me to Greenwood and others v Newman. This was an appeal from a previous Ombudsman’s decision which had found that consent to early retirement had been given by one of the trustees even though the matter had not been considered by a majority of the trustees or a committee thereof, as required by the scheme rules. The appeal was allowed and the judge found that the trustee in question did not have ostensible authority to bind the trustees. The judge noted that the doctrine of ostensible authority did exist outside the area of contract (where it most often arises), but that arguably it did not apply in cases, such as Newman, where the trustees’ decision making power was regulated by a trust deed and rules which excluded the possibility of a decision being made by an individual. He went on to quote from Lewin on Trusts 17th edition,
“If a trustee wrongly delegates to an agent or attorney acts involving the exercise of his discretion … the exercise of the discretion by the agent or attorney will … be void.”

35. I do not find that this assists Miss Kandola’s case. Whilst the LGPS is not written under trust, the Regulations call for the employer to exercise discretion to consent to early retirement. The power to exercise discretion would have to be properly delegated in order for it to be binding on the employer. There is no evidence that the exercise of discretion had been delegated to Mr T.I do not find, therefore, that the e-mail from Mr T to the WMPF, dated 16 January 2012, amounted to the MoJ giving consent for the early payment of Miss Kandola’s unreduced benefits.

36. The MoJ notified Miss Kandola, on 23 March 2012, that they would not give consent on the grounds of cost. The evidence indicates that cost is the only factor which the MoJ appear to have considered. This is contrary to their own policy and to the general principles for the exercise of a discretion; namely, that they will take all and only relevant matters into account, they will direct themselves correctly as to the legal position (in particular, that they will adopt a correct construction of any scheme rules), they will ask the right questions, and they will not come to a perverse decision
. In order to make the decision in the proper manner, the MoJ should have obtained further information from Miss Kandola about her personal circumstances (this is set out in their own policy). This is not to say that the costs to the MoJ are not relevant or that they should not consider them at all. However, they must be considered along with all other relevant matters. Miss Kandola argues that cost is not relevant when a statutory entitlement has arisen. However, entitlement to benefit under Regulation 31 only arises when the employer has given its consent; prior to this, no statutory entitlement exists.

37. I do not find that the MoJ have taken all relevant matters into account when considering Miss Kandola’s application since they did not ask her for any information about her personal circumstances. I do not find, therefore, that they came to their March 2012 decision in a proper manner.

38. It is not the role of the Ombudsman to review the evidence and come to a decision as to whether Miss Kandola’s benefits should be paid early or on what basis. The proper course of action is for me to remit the decision for further consideration by the MoJ.

39. In summary, whilst I do not find that the e-mail from Mr T amounted to consent from the MoJ for the early payment of Miss Kandola’s benefits, neither do I find that the subsequent decision (not to give consent) was properly taken. I am upholding Miss Kandola’s complaint against the MoJ to that extent.

40. Miss Kandola has also complained that the WMPF did not put her benefits into payment on the strength of the e-mail from Mr T. She argues that they were then under an obligation to pay the benefits. Regulation 31 requires the former employing authority’s consent for benefits to be paid before age 60 or on compassionate grounds. I find that it was entirely appropriate for the WMPF to check that the consent for payment of Miss Kandola’s benefits had been properly given. They were familiar with Regulation 31 and knew that the MoJ would be required to meet the costs of early payment. The e-mail they received from Mr T was not sufficient for them to take action; for one thing, it did not specify whether the benefits were to be reduced or not. I do not find that there was any maladministration on the part of the WMPF in checking with the MoJ before paying any benefits.

Directions

41. I now direct that, within 28 days of the date of my final determination, the MoJ will reconsider Miss Kandola’s application for the early payment of her benefits in compassionate grounds, having first sought additional information as appropriate.

42. I also think that some modest recompense is due to Miss Kandola in recognition of the additional distress and inconvenience the approach taken by the MoJ will have caused. I now direct that, within the same timeframe, they shall pay her £250.

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

24 January 2014 
Appendix

Conversation between Mr T and Miss Kandola 16 January 2012 as set out in her e-mail of 18 March 2012.

“Mr T: “I am [Mr T] calling from the MoJ and I understand you need a letter of authorisation for your preserved Pension to be released early from the WMPF.”

Miss K: “That’s correct.”

Mr T: “Would you like me to send the authorisation to you?”

Miss K: “No it needs to go to the fundholders.”

Mr T: “Can you let me have their details please?”

Miss K: I do not have their e-mail, etc at hand, but can I call you back?”

Mr T: “Yes please and can you let me have the info by 4.00 p.m. as I am leaving early and need to send the authorisation today.”

Miss K: “May I ask what your position is at MoJ?”

Mr T: “I have my own office.””

MoJ’s Policy on the exercise of discretion under Regulation 31

“Circumstances in which a preserved award may be paid before the pension age

A preserved award may be paid early when a former member:

· opts for an actuarially reduced award; or

· is in ill health; or

· proves there are compelling personal grounds for early payment.

Actuarially reduced retirement

Former members who left the Local Government Pension Scheme before the pension age can sometimes opt to receive a reduced pension and reduced lump sum. In these circumstances, if there is no charge to the department, the member can be allowed to take their pension early

The award is actuarially reduced before it is paid. The degree of reduction depends on the member’s age.

…

Early payment on compelling personal grounds: eligibility 

A preserved award may be paid early when:

· a member or former member is aged 50 or over; and

· there are compelling personal grounds for payment of pension.

The criteria are applied rigorously and both the conditions set out below must be met. 

· The member or former member must be facing such personal difficulties or problems as to be prevented from following any form of paid employment, either full-time or part-time.
· It must not be possible to make any reasonable alternative arrangements to overcome the immediate circumstances giving rise to the request (for example, by employing a nurse or daily help when a dependent relative needs full-time care and attention).
Financial hardship by itself does not constitute grounds for early payment of benefits.

The member or former member must apply for early payment of the preserved award giving full details of the circumstances in support of the request. Any application must include the following information:

· Full details of income for the member or former member and all household members. They must include details of state benefits, including the outcome of any application for Income Support and income derived from savings.

· Evidence of expenditure on the main household items including:



- rent or mortgage repayments; 



- council tax; 



- all utility bills, including gas, electric, water bills etc 



- telephone line rental; 



- insurances; 

- food and clothing (there are set rates per person of household); 


- other main household expenditure which can be shown as essential in the circumstances. 

Details of income and expenditure should be supported by bank statements, bills etc 

· Medical evidence (when appropriate). This is always required when a close member of the family needs full-time care, although if Attendance Allowance is in payment the medical criteria may in general be said to be satisfied. The member or former member is responsible for providing the evidence.”

� Edge v Pensions Ombudsman [1998] 2 All ER 547 (later upheld by the Court of Appeal)
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